approach (3) in Appendix A of the online Supplementary Material) for Group 1 instances using

five different sensitivity levels. Specifically, we calculate the change in demand using the curve

shown in Figure 3 and then increase (decrease) that value by 50% and 100% to simulate increased

(decreased) sensitivity to ODT quotes. We show examples for commodities with baseline ODTs of

8 days and 10 days in Figure 7, where the change in demand for the curve in Figure 3 is denoted

as Original. We present the results in Table 7, where each row represents the average across the 5

instances composing Group 1 solved to optimality.

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

−75%

−50%

−25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

ODT Quoted (days)

C
h
an

g
e
in

D
em

an
d

−100%

−50%
Original

+50%

+100%

(a) Baseline ODT of 8 days

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

−75%

−50%

−25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

ODT Quoted (days)

C
h
an

ge
in

D
em

a
n
d

−100%

−50%
Original

+50%

+100%

(b) Baseline ODT of 10 days

Figure 7: Change in demand for different sensitivity levels.

Table 7: Comparison of customer sensitivity effects on solutions when solving Group 1 instances.

Model Sensitivity
Profit

($)

Profit

Increase

Fulfillment

Cost ($)

Volume

Shipped (lbs)

Fulfillment

$ per lb

Vol-Wtd

ODT

ODTQ-MMC±0 - 233,484 - 105,543 337,815 0.313 6.6

ODTQ-MMC±3 −100% 249,408 6.9% 89,619 337,815 0.266 8.9

ODTQ-MMC±3 −50% 255,776 9.6% 96,912 348,579 0.278 6.2

ODTQ-MMC±3 Original 271,528 16.4% 104,169 369,357 0.282 5.9

ODTQ-MMC±3 +50% 289,168 24.0% 111,558 393,385 0.284 5.7

ODTQ-MMC±3 +100% 307,523 31.9% 117,462 414,907 0.283 5.5

The results show that customer ODT-sensitivity plays an important role in consolidation plan-

ning when explicitly considered as a decision in the model; specifically, the level of sensitivity

24

correlates with resulting profit. We observe that when customers are less sensitive to changes in

ODTs, the ODTQ-MMC±3 model improves profit (as compared to ODTQ-MMC±0) by reducing

fulfillment cost. This is especially evident in the case where customers are completely insensitive to

ODT quotes (i.e., −100%) as shown by the high volume-weighted ODT quote of 8.9 days. When

customers are very sensitive to ODT quotes, the model elects to spend more on fulfillment cost

[…]

demand exceeding the planned capacity cannot be fulfilled. While the model is allowed to choose

which excess demand to reject, all demand included in the original plan must still be shipped. This

prevents the model from rejecting planned lower-profit demands in favor for unplanned higher-profit

demands when capacity is exceeded. In practice, since the shipper operates in the e-commerce sec-

tor, we assume that once capacity is fully utilized, the corresponding commodities are marked as

out-of-stock.

In Table 8, we report the performance metrics for load plans generated under incorrect ODT-

sensitivity assumptions, and corrected using the Add LTL and Reject approaches, alongside the

25

metrics for load plans optimized with the correct ODT-sensitivity assumptions (as shown in Table

7). Each row is the average across the 5 Group 1 instances solved to optimality.

Table 8: Comparison of realized customer-sensitivity effects on ODTQ-MMC±3 solutions when

planned ODT sensitivity is inaccurate for Group 1 instances.

Model
Planned

Sensitivity

Realized

Sensitivity
Profit ($)

Profit

Increase

Fulfillment

Cost ($)

Volume

Shipped (lbs)

Fulfillment

$ per lb

Vol-Wtd

Utilization

ODTQ-MMC±0 - - 233,484 - 105,543 337,815 0.313 74.0%

Baseline

−100% −100% 249,408 6.9% 89,619 337,815 0.266 79.9%

−50% −50% 255,776 9.6% 96,912 348,579 0.278 77.9%

Original Original 271,528 16.4% 104,169 369,357 0.282 77.8%

+50% +50% 289,168 24.0% 111,558 393,385 0.284 78.2%

+100% +100% 307,523 31.9% 117,462 414,907 0.283 79.8%

Add LTL Original

−100% 235,544 0.9% 103,484 337,815 0.307 68.3%

−50% 253,556 8.6% 103,807 353,586 0.294 73.0%

+50% 285,974 22.6% 108,057 385,127 0.281 81.0%

+100% 301,067 29.1% 111,299 400,899 0.278 83.0%

Reject Original

−100% 235,422 0.8% 103,185 336,892 0.307 68.2%

−50% 253,507 8.6% 103,669 353,157 0.294 73.0%

+50% 280,751 20.4% 104,842 376,429 0.279 79.8%

+100% 286,521 22.9% 105,082 380,350 0.276 80.9%

As expected, using inaccurate sensitivity data results in lower profits than when using accurate

data. The ODTQ-MMC±3 load plans yielding the lowest profits occur when customers are less

sensitive than planned. In these cases, fewer customers purchase items when promised faster

delivery, reducing overall sales, while others continue to buy despite slower delivery promises.

Because these slower-delivery customers remain willing to purchase, planned capacity on some

lanes is exceeded, necessitating either additional LTL shipments or the rejection of those potential

sales. Both options reduce profit, either through higher fulfillment costs or lost revenue. Note